## **RESOLUTION NO. <u>5564-21</u>**

A RESOLUTION RESCINDING THE STATE OF EMERGENCY RELATED TO COVID-19.

WHEREAS, on March 23, 2020, the Council adopted Resolution No. 5488-20 declaring a state of emergency related to COVID-19;

WHEREAS, Section 1 of Resolution No. 5488-20 authorized the Mayor to issue additional public safety and health orders related to the COVID-19 emergency;

WHEREAS, on April 2, the Mayor issued Emergency Order 2020-01, placing a temporary moratorium on residential and commercial evictions for nonpayment of rent, which was ratified by the Council through Resolution No. 5489-20; and

WHEREAS, the Council recognizes and appreciates the significant efforts of the Tualatin community and businesses to combat COVID-19, the considerable sacrifices made, and the support provided to each other throughout the emergency.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF TUALATIN, OREGON, that:

**Section 1.** Rescinding the State of Emergency Related to COVID-19. The Council hereby rescinds the State of Emergency related to COVID-19, including Resolution No. 5488-20, Resolution. No. 5489-20, and Emergency Order 2020-01.

**Section 2. Community Vigilance.** The Council encourages community members to continue to remain vigilant against the threat of new variants of COVID-19 and to continue to abide by health authority rules and best practices.

**Section 3. Effective Date.** This resolution is effective upon adoption.

Adopted by the City Council this 26<sup>th</sup> day of July, 2021.

	CITY OF TUALATIN, OREGON
	BY
	Mayor
APPROVED AS TO FORM	ATTEST:
BY	BY
City Attorney	City Recorder